

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NOVO NORDISK INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

—v—

NORRIS COCHRAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00806-FLW-LHG

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO
INTERVENE BY AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
340B HEALTH, AMERICA'S ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES,
CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN SOCIETY
OF HEALTH-SYSTEM PHARMACISTS**

Justin P. Walder
James W. Boyan III
PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN
A Professional Corporation
Court Plaza South
21 Main Street, Suite 200
Hackensack, NJ 07601
Telephone (201) 488-8200
Facsimile (201) 488-5556
jboyan@pashmanstein.com

William B. Schultz (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Margaret M. Dotzel (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Casey Trombley-Shapiro Jonas
(*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 778-1800
Fax: (202) 822-8106
wschultz@zuckerman.com
mdotzel@zuckerman.com
cjonas@zuckerman.com

Ariella Muller (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
485 Madison Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (212) 704-9600
Fax: (917) 261-5864
amuller@zuckerman.com

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Proposed Intervenors Have a Right to Intervene Under Rule 24(a).	8
A. Timeliness	9
B. Interest	10
C. Interest Impaired.....	12
D. Inadequate Representation	13
II. Alternatively, Proposed Intervenors Should be Permitted to Intervene Under Rule 24(b).	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>ACR Energy Partners, LLC v. Polo N. Country Club, Inc.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 191 (D.N.J. 2015)	9
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , No. 4:20-cv-8806 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2020)	6–7
<i>Brody v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Clean Earth, Inc. v. Endurance Am. Ins.</i> , Civ. No. 15-6111, 2016 WL 5422063 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2016)	8–9, 10, 12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10–11
<i>Glover v. Ferrero USA, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1086, 2011 WL 5007805 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2011)	9–10
<i>Granillo v. FCA US LLC</i> , No. 16-153, 2018 WL 4676057 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2018)	13
<i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Hemy v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 11-888, 2011 WL 6002463 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2011)	15
<i>King v. Christie</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D.N.J. 2013)	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Cmty. Health Ctrs. v. Azar</i> , No. 1:20-cv-3032 (D.D.C.)	6
<i>Pa. Prison Soc’y v. Cortes</i> , 622 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. President of the U.S.</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)	13

<i>Princeton Biochemicals, Inc. v. Beckman Coulter, Inc.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 326 (D.N.J. 2004)	9
<i>Ryan White Clinics for 340B Access v. Azar</i> , No. 1:20-cv-2906 (D.D.C.).....	5–6
<i>Tansey v. Rogers</i> , No. 12-1049-RGA, 2016 WL 3519887 (D. Del. June 27, 2016).....	15
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	13
<i>Wallach v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 837 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
STATUTES	
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 256	1
RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24	1, 8, 15
REGULATIONS	
340B Drug Pricing Program; Administrative Dispute Resolution Regulation, 85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 14, 2020) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 10).....	7
